Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.J.S. Randhawa, House No. 48, Sector 28A, Chandigarh

......Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary to GOP, Department of Mining and Geology Department Mini Sectt., Sector 9, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

CC No. 283 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 16.04.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 15.05.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 25.08.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. Today neither the Complainant nor the Respondent is present.
- 4. This is the first date of hearing and both the parties are not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 5. To come up on 20.10.2020 at 10:30 through CISCO-WEBEX(Video-Conferencing Application).

(Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number:919860773)

Chandigarh Dated: 25.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jaswant Singh, MD of Defunct Ruby Mushrooms and Canning (P) Ltd.,	
House No. 2525/B, Sector 47 C, Chandigarh (M-9888865056)	Complainant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Director of Industries and Commerce (Incentive Section),	
Punjah Bays Building Sector 17 Chandigarh	Respondent

CC No. 280 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

Present: (I) Sh Jaswant Singh, complainant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Ravinder Singh, Supdt.-cum-APIO(9815215198)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 18.02.2020 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 11.05.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 25.08.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has already been sent to the Complainant by post.
- 4. The Appellant states that the information provided to him is not complete.
- 5. Today all the points relating to the RTI of the complainant have been discussed between both the parties. Accordingly, the Respondent is directed to provide the complete information to the Complainant. Further the Respondent is also directed to file his detailed reply before the next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on 20.10.2020 at 10:30 through CISCO-WEBEX(Video-Conferencing Application). (Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number:919860773).

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jaswant Singh, MD of Defunct Ruby Mushrooms and Canning (P) Ltd.,	
House No. 2525/B, Sector 47 C, Chandigarh (M-9888865056)	Complainant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Director of Industries and Commerce (Incentive Section),	
Punjab , Bays Building, Sector 17, Chandigarh	Respondent
CC No. 281 of 2020	

Through CISCO-WEBEX

Present: (I) Sh Jaswant Singh, complainant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Ravinder Singh, Supdt.-cum-APIO(9815215198)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 29.02.2020 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 11.05.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 25.08.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has been sent to the Complainant on 21.08.2020 by registered post.
- 4. The Complainant states that he has not received the same till date.
- 5. Complainant is advised to point out the deficiencies, if any, in the information provided to the Respondent within one week after receiving the information. On receipt of the deficiencies, the respondents are directed to remove the same before the next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on 20.10.2020 at 10:30 through CISCO-WEBEX(Video-Conferencing Application). (Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number:919860773)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jasdeep Singh, S/o Shri Kuljit Singh House No. 2001. Phase VII. Mohali

......Appellant

Public Information Officer,O/o PSIEC, Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate AuthorityO/o CGM (Estate), / Addl. Managing Director,
PSIEC, Sector 17, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 1280 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

Present: (I) Sh Jasdeep Singh, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Jaswant Singh, Sr Executive (98726-15390)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 16.01.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.05.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.08.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him till date.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information sought by the Appellant cannot be provided to him as the same is not covered under RTI Act. The Respondent has also filed his reply regarding the same vide e-mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the information has not been provided to the Appellant. The Respondent states that the information sought is not covered under the RTI Act. In so far as information demanded by the Appellant, I see no reason why it should be denied.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1280 of 2020

In view of the foregoing, I, accordingly, overrule the objection of the Respondent and direct that the information demanded by the Appellant be provided to him by the next date of hearing. Further, Respondent-PIO is directed to be present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information.

6. To come up on 20.10.2020 at 10:30 through CISCO-WEBEX(Video-Conferencing

Application). (Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting

Number:919860773)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jasdeep Singh, S/o Shri Kuljit Singh House No. 2001, Phase VII, Mohali

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o PSIEC, Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate AuthorityO/o CGM (Estate), / Addl. Managing Director, PSIEC, Sector 17, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 1281 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

..Vs

Present: (I) Sh Jasdeep Singh, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Jaswant Singh, Sr executive (98726-15390)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 16.01.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.05.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.08.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him till date.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information sought by the Appellant is not clear. The Respondent has also filed his reply regarding the same vide e-mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the complete information has not been provided to the Appellant till date. Hence, the respondent is directed to provide complete information to the Appellant before the next date of hearing. Further, Respondent-PIO is directed to be present on the next date of hearing and file his written reply.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1281 of 2020

6. To come up on 20.10.2020 at 10:30 through CISCO-WEBEX(Video-Conferencing

Application). (Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting

Number:919860773)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jasdeep Singh, S/o Shri Kuljit Singh House No. 2001, Phase VII, Mohali

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o PSIEC, Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate AuthorityO/o CGM (Estate), / Addl. Managing Director, PSIEC, Sector 17, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 1282 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

..Vs

Present: (I) Sh Jasdeep Singh, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Jaswant Singh, Sr executive (98726-15390)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 28.01.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.05.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.08.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him till date.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information sought is under process. The Respondent has also filed his reply regarding the same vide e-mail as under:-
 - "File is in process, information shall be provided as & when the file is received back in branch"

Copy of the same is taken on record.

5. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the information sought is under process. To clarify the matter, the Respondent-PIO is directed to bring complete original file in the Commission office on the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1282 of 2020

6. To come up on 20.10.2020 at 10:30 through CISCO-WEBEX(Video-Conferencing

Application). (Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting

Number:919860773)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jasdeep Singh, S/o Shri Kuljit Singh House No. 2001. Phase VII. Mohali

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o PSIEC, Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate AuthorityO/o CGM (Estate), / Addl. Managing Director,
PSIEC, Sector 17, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 1283 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

..Vs

Present: (I) Sh Jasdeep Singh, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Jaswant Singh, Sr executive (98726-15390)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 30.01.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.05.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.08.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him till date.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information sought is under process. The Respondent has also filed his reply regarding the same vide e-mail as under:-
 - "File is in process, information shall be provided as & when the file is received back in branch"

Copy of the same is taken on record.

5. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the information sought is under process. To clarify the matter, the Respondent-PIO is directed to bring complete original file in the Commission office on the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1283 of 2020

6. To come up on 20.10.2020 at 10:30 through CISCO-WEBEX(Video-Conferencing Application). The respondent can attend the hearing in the Commission office.

(Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number:919860773)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jasdeep Singh, S/o Shri Kuljit Singh House No. 2001, Phase VII, Mohali

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o PSIEC, Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate AuthorityO/o CGM (Estate), / Addl. Managing Director,
PSIEC, Sector 17, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 1284 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

..Vs

Present: (I) Sh Jasdeep Singh, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Jaswant Singh, Sr executive (98726-15390)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 30.01.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.05.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.08.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him till date.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information sought by the Appellant is not specific. The Respondent has also filed his reply regarding the same vide e-mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 5. After perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the information sought by the Appellant is not specific. Hence, the Appellant is directed to point out specific information required by him and send it to the Respondent, with a copy to the Commission. Further, the Respondent is directed to provide complete information to the Appellant, after receiving the specific

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1284 of 2020

information. The Respondent-PIO is also directed to be present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information.

6. To come up on 20.10.2020 at 10:30 through CISCO-WEBEX(Video-Conferencing Application). (Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number:919860773)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jasdeep Singh, S/o Shri Kuljit Singh House No. 2001, Phase VII, Mohali

......Appellant

Public Information Officer,O/o PSIEC, Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority
O/o CGM (Estate), / Addl. Managing Director,
PSIEC, Sector 17, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 1285 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

Present: (I) Sh Jasdeep Singh, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Sh Jaswant Singh, Sr executive (98726-15390)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 30.01.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.05.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.08.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him till date.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information sought by the Appellant cannot be provided to him as the same is not covered under RTI Act. The Respondent has also filed his reply regarding the same vide e-mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the information has not been provided to the Appellant. The Respondent states that the information sought is not covered under the RTI Act. In so far as information demanded by the Appellant, I see no reason why it should be denied.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1285 of 2020

In view of the foregoing, I, accordingly, overrule the objection of the Respondent and direct that the information demanded by the Appellant be provided to him by the next date of hearing. Further, Respondent-PIO is directed to be present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information.

6. To come up on 20.10.2020 at 10:30 through CISCO-WEBEX(Video-Conferencing

Application). (Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting

Number:919860773)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jasdeep Singh, S/o Shri Kuljit Singh House No. 2001. Phase VII. Mohali

......Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,O/o PSIEC, Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority
O/o CGM (Estate), / Addl. Managing Director,
PSIEC, Sector 17, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 1286 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

Present: (I) Sh Jasdeep Singh, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Jaswant Singh, Sr Executive (98726-15390)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 30.01.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.05.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.08.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him till date.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information sought by the Appellant cannot be provided to him as the same is not covered under RTI Act. The Respondent has also filed his reply regarding the same vide e-mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the information has not been provided to the Appellant. The Respondent states that the information sought is not covered under the RTI Act. In so far as information demanded by the Appellant, I see no reason why it should be denied.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1286 of 2020

In view of the foregoing, I, accordingly, overrule the objection of the Respondent and direct that the information demanded by the Appellant be provided to him by the next date of hearing. Further, Respondent-PIO is directed to be present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information.

6. To come up on 20.10.2020 at 10:30 through CISCO-WEBEX(Video-Conferencing

Application). (Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting

Number:919860773)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jasdeep Singh, S/o Shri Kuljit Singh House No. 2001, Phase VII, Mohali

......Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o PSIEC, Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate AuthorityO/o CGM (Estate), / Addl. Managing Director, PSIEC, Sector 17, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 1287 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

Present: (I) Sh Jasdeep Singh, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Jaswant Singh, Sr Executive (98726-15390)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 28.01.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.05.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.08.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him till date.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information sought by the Appellant is not specific. The Respondent has also filed his reply regarding the same vide e-mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 5. After perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the information sought by the Appellant is not specific. Hence, the Appellant is directed to point out specific information required by him and send it to the Respondent, with a copy to the Commission. Further, the Respondent is directed to provide complete information to the Appellant, after receiving the specific

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1287 of 2020

information. PIO is directed to be present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information.

6. To come up on 20.10.2020 at 10:30 through CISCO-WEBEX(Video-Conferencing Application). (Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number:919860773)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.08.2020